

CITY OF GAHANNA
200 South Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

William E. Stilson
Stilson Consulting Group, LLC
355 East Campus View Boulevard, Suite 250
Columbus, Ohio 43235

Re: Modification (14962-1)
FRA-317-18.00
PID No. 80811
Federal Project No. E060(449)
Pedestrian Enhancements

Dear Mr. Stilson:

Reference is made to your proposal letter dated April 7, 2020, requesting compensation for the additional work required for pedestrian enhancements at the Hamilton Road/Granville Street Intersection.

The City agrees that the provision for these additional professional services was not within the purview of those services contemplated in the prime Agreement and further accepts the general delineation of the scope of the additional services as set forth in your letter dated April 7, 2020.

It is further agreed that the specific value of this Modification represents a total compensation of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) allocated to the following work item:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Net Fee</u>	<u>Maximum Fee</u>
Part 1: Steps 5 thru 8	\$1,154.00	\$12,000.00

Now, therefore, Minor Project Development Process under Clause III - Prime Compensation of the Prime Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"Part 1: Steps 5 thru 8.

Actual costs plus a net fee of Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$9,960.00). However, the maximum prime compensation shall not exceed One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Dollars (\$118,714.00).

Part 2: Pre-Bid Activities.

Actual costs plus a net fee of One Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars (\$177.00). However, the maximum prime compensation shall not exceed One Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars (\$1,777.00).

EXHIBIT A

Stilson Consulting Group, LLC

Re: Modification (14962-1)

FRA-317-18.00

PID No. 80811

Page 2

Part 3: Right of Way Acquisition Services.

Lump sum compensation of Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-One Dollars (\$41,221.00).

The total maximum prime compensation of all Parts which may be authorized for the subject Agreement is One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars (\$161,712.00)."

The City further agrees to incorporate in the Modification the provisions of the Department of Transportation's "Specifications for Consulting Services" dated January 1998 and the most current Office of Budget and Management Travel Policy as published on the State of Ohio Website (<http://obm.ohio.gov/MiscPages/TravelRule>).

If your firm accepts this Modification and agrees that the aforementioned compensation shall constitute full compensation for the provision of the engineering services proposed herein, and further agrees that all other terms and provisions of this Agreement, not in conflict herewith, shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect, please sign the letter-modification and return it to the City.

Your authorization to proceed shall be given by separate letter. Revisions to the IPS will be forwarded under separate cover, after receipt of the executed documents by the Office of Consultant Services. When received, please incorporate these changes into the original IPS.

Adequate funds have been or are being encumbered by the Office of Budget and Management.

Respectfully,

Rebecca W. Stinchcomb
Mayor

RWS:JAK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____

Title: _____

Stilson Consulting Group, LLC

Re: Modification (14962-1)

FRA-317-18.00

PID No. 80811

Page 3

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned, Stilson Consulting Group, LLC, does hereby approve and accept the proposed terms of this Modification as set forth in the foregoing letter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my own signature, as a duly authorized member of said firm, this _____ day of _____, 2010.

STILSON CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

By: _____

Title: _____